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4. MASTER RESET

Master Reset is reserved for scenarios where users encounter problems such as Bluetooth pairing
problems or other connectivity issues. Follow the steps below to reset your Creative T60:

* Press and hold both Clear Dialog and Surround buttons for 5s
+ Creative T60 will return to USB mode once Master Reset is complete

5. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power Output: 2 x 15W RMS

Total System Power: Up to 30W RMS
Peak Power: 60W

SNR:=75dB

System Configuration: 2.0 System
Frequency Range: 50-20,000 Hz
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.0

Bluetooth Operating Frequency: 2402-2480 MHz
Supported Bluetooth Profiles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), HFP (Hands-Free Profile)

Supported Codec: SBC

Operating Range for Bluetooth Devices: Up to 10 meters (Measured in open space. Walls and

structures may affect range of device)
Operating Temperature Range: 0-40°C

Power Adapter:
Input: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz 0.8A
Output: 18V =2A

Power Adapter Model: NBS 30D180200D5

Note: Compliance marking are located at the bottom of this product.

6. PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Registering your product ensures you receive the most appropriate service and product support
available. You can register your product at www.creative.com/register. Please note that your
warranty rights are not dependent on registration.

7. OTHER INFORMATION

Please visit creative.com/compliance/T60 for the user guide, safety and regulatory information, ErP

information where applicable.

Visit support.creative.com to resolve and troubleshoot technical queries at Creative’ s 24-hour self-
help Knowledge Base. You can also find Customer Support Services and other helpful information here.

Warranty

Warranty information is supplied with your product in a separate document.
Please keep your Proof of Purchase for the duration of the Warranty period.

Keep this document for future reference.

Tun ycTpoiictea: Bluetooth anHamuk

Homep mMogaenu, Toprosas mapka: MF1705, Creative
Mutanve: 18V =22 2A

MpownssoawnTens: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.

CTpaHa npouncxoxaenws: Kutan

Wma n agpec npeactasutens TC:000 “Mpokcn”, 142281,
MockoBcKas 061acTb, ropog MpoTenHo,

O6oneHckoe wocce, 4.2, k.216.,

Homep Tenedowa: +7 (495) 369-00-84

DNeKTPOHHLIN aapec: proxy.russia@gmail.com

/laHHas KOHTaKTHassMHGOPMAaLWIs TONbKO ANisi COOTBETCTBYHOLNX
OpraHoB TaMOXeHHOro Coto3a (Poccusi, Benopyccusi n
KasaxcTaH) no Bonpocam CoOOTBETCTBS MPOAYKLUN

Ana MHGopMaLmMm 0 NPoAyKTe UNNrapaHTAV, MoXanyiicra,
NOCMOTPUTE FrapaHTUHbIV TaNloH U3 KOMMN/IekTa NOCTaBky aTa
NpoV3BOACTBA (MeCAL| 1 roa): YkasaHa Ha ynakoske.

[laHHOe yCTpoiicTBO OTBeYaeT Tpe6oBaHNAM TeXHNYeCcKoro
pernameHTa TamoxeHHoro coto3a TP TC 020/2011
“INeKTPOMarHUTHas COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHUYECKMX CPEeACTB” yTB.
PeweHvem KTC ot 09.12.2011r. Ne879

TEXHUYECKWIA PETTIAMEHT EBpasuiickoro 3KoHOMUUecKoro
Cot03a «O6 OrpaHNUEHMI MPUMEHEHIISi OMACHbIX BELLECTB

B V3/1€/1MAIX 3N1€KTPOTEXHUKN U PaAN031eKTPOHUKM» (TP
EASC 037/2016) MPUHSAT PewweHnem CoeTa EBpasuiickoii
3KOHOMUYECKOM KOMMCCKM OT 18 oKTA6ps 2016 1. N. 113

@) For details on the Creative Warranty period of your
product, please visit https://www.creative.com/warranty

® Pour plus de détails sur la période de garantie Creative
de votre produit, veuillez consulter https://www.creative.
com/warranty

Details zur Dauer der Creative-Garantie auf Ihr Produkt
finden Sie unter https://www.creative.com/warranty

@ Para obtener mas informacion sobre el periodo de garantia
de Creative referente a su producto, visite https://www.
creative.com/warranty

o Per dettagli sul periodo di garanzia Creative del prodotto,
visitare https://www.creative.com/warranty

@ Ga naar https://www.creative.com/warranty voor
bijzonderheden over de garantieperiode op uw Creative-
product

@ Para obter mais detalhes acerca do Periodo de garantia
da Creative para o seu produto, visite o site https://www.
creative.com/warranty

@ For detaljer om Creative-garantiperioden for dit produkt,
besag venligst https://www.creative.com/warranty

@) o detelierad information om garantiperioden for din
Creative-produkt, ga till https://www.creative.com/warranty

@ For detaljer om Creative-garantiperioden for produktet
ditt, vennligst besek https://www.creative.com/warranty

@ Lisitietoja tuotteesi Creative-takuujaksosta on osoitteessa
https://www.creative.com/warranty

e Szczegoty dotyczace okresu gwarancji Creative dla Twojego
produktu mozna znalez¢ na stronie https://www.creative.
com/warranty

@ Podrobné informacie o lehote zaruky od spolo¢nosti
Creative na vas vyrobok najdete na adrese https://www.
creative.com/warranty

@ Podrobné informace o zaruénim obdobi vadeho produktu
od spolecnosti Creative najdete na adrese https://www.
creative.com/warranty

Ansi nostyderus AoNONHUTENLHON UHGOPMaLM o
rapaHTuiiHOM cpoke Creative 415 Balero NpoaAykTa
nepeiiguTe no ccuinke https://www.creative.com/warranty

[EN] Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares the Bluetooth Speaker, model
no. MF1705 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and S.I. 2017 No. 1206
Radio Equipment Regulations. The full text of the EU and UK declaration of
conformity is available at http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[FR] Par la présente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. déclare ce Enceinte Bluetooth
que le modeéle n° MF1705 est conforme a la Directive 2014/53/EU. Lintégralité
du texte de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible sur
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[DE] Hiermit erklart Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-Lautsprecher, Modellnr.
MF1705 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung ist unter http://www.creative.com/EUDoC verflgbar.
[ES] Por el presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que el Altavoz Bluetooth,
modelo n® MF1705 cumple con lo establecido en la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El
texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad de la UE esté disponible en
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[IT] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dichiara che Altoparlante Bluetooth, modello

n. MF1705 & conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile su http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC.

[NL] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat het Bluetooth luidspreker,
modelnummer MF1705 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De
volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[PT] Através do presente documento, a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que
Coluna Bluetooth, modelo n.° MF1705 estd em conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaragdo de conformidade da UE esta
disponivel em http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[DA] Hermed erklaerer Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., at Bluetooth-hajttaler,

model nr. MF17050verholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i
EU-erklzeringen om konformitet er tilgeengelig pa http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC.

[SV] Harmed forkunnar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-hégtalare, att
modell nr. MF1705 uppfyller direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten av
EU-Deklaration om éverensstammelse finns pa http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC.

[NO] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. erklaerer herved den Bluetooth-heyttaler, at
modell nr. MF1705 er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige
teksten til EU-samsvarserklaeringen er tilgjengelig pa http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC.

[FI] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. taten ilmoittaa, etta Bluetooth-kaiutin,

malli nro MF1705 tayttaa direktiivin 2014/53/EY vaatimukset. Koko EY-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC.

[EL] Me 1o rtapdv, n Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. SnAwvel 6T o Tipoidv Bluetooth
Hxelo, HovTélo pe aptBpéd MF1705 ouppopguveta pe Ty O8nyia Directive
2014/53/EU. Mriopeite va Bpeite to mArpeg Kelpevo yia tn Srwon tng EE
OXETLKA pE TN CLPPOPYWOn oo http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[PL] Spotka Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze Glosnik
Bluetooth, model MF1705 jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Z pelnym
tekstem deklaradji zgodnosci UE mozna zapoznac sie pod adresem http://
wwwi.creative.com/EUDoC.

[SK] Spolocnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, Ze Reproduktor
Bluetooth, €. modelu MF1705, je v stilade so smernicou ¢ 2014/53/EU. UpIné
znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii na lokalite http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC.

[€Z] Spolecnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. timto prohlasuje, Ze vyrobek
Reproduktor Bluetooth, model €. MF1705 vyhovuje smérnici 2014/53/EU.
Uplné zn&ni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC.

[HU] A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. ezditon kijelenti, hogy a(z) Bluetooth hangszéré
termék, modellszama MF1705, megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelvben foglal
kovetell knek. Az EU Gségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérheté a
kovetkezd cimen: http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[RU] Hactoaum gokymeHTom Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. 3asBnser, uto
[inHamuk ¢ nogkntoueHnem no Bluetooth, Moens Ne MF1705 NONHOCTbI0
cooTsetcTByeT [npekTuse 2014/53/EC. MonHbIf TekcT [leknapaumu o
cooTBeTcTBMK Tpe6osaHmaMm EC gocTyneH Ha caiiTe http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC.

[LT] ,Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.” pareiskia, kad ,Bluetooth” garsiakalbis, modelio
Nr. MF1705, atitinka Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties
deklaracija yra pateikta http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.
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1. OVERVIEW

Front
NOLUMe
@ Volume Knob
o~
CREATIVE o o o
o) (@ Clear Dialog Button
CNoNCEEE. )

Surround Button
Speaker / Headphones Switch Button

Power / Source Button

Headphones / Headset Port

Microphone Port

USB-C Port

3.5 mm AUX-in Port

Output to Left Speaker

DC Power Port

APTE

INTERCHANGEABLE AC PLUGS / SWITCHING POWER

Creative T60 features a power adapter with interchangeable AC plugs, suitable for use in multiple regions.
Refer to the instructions below for more information.

Replacing Interchangeable AC Plugs

i) Place the AC plug on the power
adapter, then push it down until
you hear a click

ii) Pull the power adapter'’s clip
down to release the AC plug from
its attachment

iii) To replace or reattach the AC
plug, refer to the initial steps given

Note: The available interchangeable AC plugs are suitable for use in Singapore, Europe, UK, USA, Canada,
Japan, Taiwan, China, Korea, Australia, and other regions using the same AC plugs.

Available Interchangeable AC Plugs”

(l\\
D

i) ii) iii) iv) v) Vi)
Singapore/EU  UK/Hong Kong / USA/Japan/ China Korea Australia
/ Malaysia Saudi Arabia / UAE Taiwan

For Singapore and Malaysia, only bundled EU AC Plug is suitable for use.

“Interchangeable AC Plugs are bundled according to regions

CONNECTIVITY AND SOURCE SELECTION

Back

[-.c] USB-Cto USB-A
Converter

@ solid Red - Power Off

ON

@ Solid Purple - USB Audio
Blinking Blue - Bluetooth Pairing Mode|
Solid Blue - Bluetooth Connected
Solid Cyan - AUX-in

USB Audio

Bluetooth® AUX-in

@/ ©
s / D

Speaker Mode

Solid White LED - Surround On
() Off - Surround Off

Solid White LED - Clear Dialog On
(O Off - Clear Dialog Off

Headphones / Headset Mode

Note: Creative T60 does not feature a built-in microphone. A headset or an external microphone is required for
chat features when connected to a supported platform.

(=]

Creative T60

AHERoHSESR

HRAAEROHS, EEEcreative.com/compliance/T60
BB T #Creative T60
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Creative T60

(Model No: MF1705)

Safety & Regulatory Information

Read this instruction carefully and completely before using the product. Refer to the following
information to use your product safely, and to reduce the chance of electric shock, short-circuiting,
damage, fire, hearing impairment or other hazards. Improper handling may void the warranty for your
product. For more information, read the warranty available with your product.

* Always keep the product dry and do not expose it to extreme temperatures (hairdryer, heater,
extended exposure to sunlight, etc.) to avoid corrosion or deformation.

» Do not expose your product to water and moisture. If your product is moisture-resistant, take
care and not to immerse in water or expose to rain.

» Clean the product only with a soft, dry cloth.

» Do not dismantle or attempt to repair your product.

» Do not pierce, crush or set fire to your product

» Keep your product away from strong magnetic objects

» Keep the product, accessories and packaging parts out of reach of children and pets to
prevent accidents. Swallowing and choking hazard.

Warning on Choking Hazard

This product and its accessories may contain small parts which must be kept away from children.

/\ WARNING

CHOKING HAZARD — Small Parts
Not for children under 3yrs.

Creative T60 (MF1705) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

[FRI
Importantes consignes de sécurité

Merci de lire attentivement et intégralement ces consignes avant d'utiliser le produit. Reportez-vous
aux informations suivantes pour utiliser votre produit en toute sécurité et réduire les risques de choc
électrique, de court-circuit, de dégats, d'incendie, de perte auditive et autres risques. Une
manipulation non appropriée peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie de votre produit. Pour plus
d'informations, lisez la garantie fournie avec votre produit.

» Gardez toujours le produit au sec et ne I'exposez pas a des températures extrémes (séche-
cheveux, radiateur, exposition prolongée au soleil, etc.) afin d'éviter toute corrosion ou
déformation.

* Nexposez pas votre produit a de I'eau ou de I'humidité. Si votre produit résiste a I'humidité,
prenez garde de ne pas le plonger dans I'eau ou I'exposer a la pluie

* Nettoyez le produit uniquement a I'aide d’un chiffon sec et doux.

* Ne démontez pas votre produit, ne tentez pas de le réparer.

* Ne percez pas, n'écrasez pas et n'enflammez pas votre produit.

» Tenez votre produit éloigné des objets fortement magnétiques.

» Tenez le produit, les accessoires et les éléments d’emballage hors de portée des enfants et
des animaux domestiques pour empécher tout accident. Risque d'ingestion et de suffocation.

Avertissement sur le risque d'étouffement

Ce produit et ses accessoires peuvent contenir de petites piéces qui doivent étre tenues a I'écart des
enfants.

/\ ATTENTION

RISQUE D’ETOUFFEMENT - Petites piéces
Ne convient pas a des enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Creative T60 (MF1705) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

[DE]
Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig und vollstandig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt in Betrieb nehmen.
Beachten Sie die folgenden Informationen, um lhr Produkt sicher zu verwenden und die Gefahr von
elektrischen Schlagen, Kurzschliissen, Beschadigungen, Feuer, Gehdrschaden sowie weitere
Geféhrdungen zu vermeiden. Eine unsachgeméafie Bedienung kann zum Erléschen lhrer
Garantieanspriche fiir dieses Produkt fihren. Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte der
Garantieerklarung, die Inrem Produkt beiliegt.

» Halten Sie das Produkt immer trocken und setzen Sie es keinen extremen Temperaturen aus
(Haartrockner, Heizung, langere Sonneneinstrahlung usw.), um Korrosion oder Verformung
zu vermeiden.

» Vermeiden Sie, dass |hr Produkt mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit in Berihrung kommt. Wenn
Ihr Produkt feuchtigkeitsbestandig ist, achten Sie darauf, es nicht in Wasser einzutauchen
oder Regen auszusetzen.

» Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch.

» Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu reparieren.

» Das Produkt nicht durchstoBen, zerdriicken oder in Brand setzen.

+ Halten Sie Ihr Produkt von starken magnetischen Gegenstanden fern.

» Bewahren Sie das Produkt, das Zubehér und die Verpackungsteile auBBerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern und Haustieren auf, um Unfalle zu vermeiden. Verschlucken und Ersticken
maoglich.

Warnung vor Erstickungsgefahr

Dieses Produkt und sein Zubehdr kénnen Kileinteile enthalten, die von Kindern ferngehalten werden
missen.

/\ Warnung

Erstickungsgefahr - Kleinteile
Nicht fur Kinder unter 3 Jahren.

Creative T60 (MF1705) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

[IT]
Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti

Leggere attentamente e interamente le seguenti istruzioni prima di adoperare il prodotto. Consultare
le seguenti informazioni per utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro riducendo il rischio di folgorazione,
cortocircuito, danni, incendio, sordita e altri pericoli. Un uso non corretto potrebbe invalidare la
garanzia del prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la garanzia fornita con il prodotto.

* Mantenere sempre il prodotto asciutto e non esporlo a temperature estreme (asciugacapelli,
caloriferi, esposizione prolungata alla luce solare, ecc.) per evitare corrosione o deformazioni.

* Non esporre il prodotto ad acqua e umidita. Non immergere il prodotto in acqua o esporlo alla
pioggia, anche nel caso in cui sia resistente all'umidita

» Pulire solo con un panno morbido e asciutto.

* Non smontare o tentare di riparare il prodotto.

* Non perforare, schiacciare o dare fuoco al prodotto

» Tenere il prodotto lontano da forti oggetti magnetici

» Tenere prodotto, accessori e parti dell'imballaggio lontano dalla portata di bambini e animali
domestici. Rischio di ingestione e soffocamento.

Avvertenza sul rischio di soffocamento

Questo prodotto e i suoi accessori possono contenere piccole parti che devono essere tenute alla
larga dai bambini.

/\ Attenzione

RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO - Parti piccole
Non adatto a bambini di eta inferiore a 3 anni.

Creative T60 (MF1705) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

[ES]
Instrucciones importantes sobre seguridad

Antes de usar el producto, lea estas instrucciones con detenimiento y sin omitir nada. Consulte la
siguiente informacion para usar su producto de forma segura y minimizar los riesgos de descargas
eléctricas, cortocircuitos, dafnos, incendios, lesiones auditivas u otros peligros. El manejo indebido
puede invalidar la garantia de su producto. Para obtener mas informacion, lea la garantia disponible
con el producto.

* Mantenga el producto siempre seco y no lo exponga a temperaturas extremas (secador,
radiador, exposicién prolongada al sol, etc.) para evitar corrosion o deformacion.

» No exponga el producto al agua o la humedad. Si el producto es resistente a la humedad,
evite sumergirlo en agua o exponerlo a la lluvia.

» Limpie el producto solamente con un pafno suave y limpio.

* No desarme o intente reparar el producto.

» No perfore, aplaste o prenda fuego a su producto.

* Mantenga el producto alejado de objetos con un campo magnético potente.

» Mantenga el producto, los accesorios y partes de la caja fuera del alcance de los nifios y
mascotas para evitar accidentes. Peligro de ingesta y atragantamiento.

Advertencia de riesgo de asfixia

Este producto y sus accesorios pueden contener partes pequenas que deben mantenerse fuera del
alcance de los nifios.

/\ Advertencia

RIESGO DE ASFIXIA — Partes pequenas
No es adecuado para nifos menores de 3 afnos

Creative T60 (MF1705) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

[NL]
Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Lees deze instructie aandachtig en volledig door voordat u het product gebruikt. Raadpleeg de
onderstaande informatie om uw product veilig te gebruiken en om de kans op elektrische schokken,
kortsluiting, schade, brand, gehoorbeschadiging of andere gevaren te verminderen. Onjuist gebruik
kan de garantie voor uw product ongeldig maken. Lees voor meer informatie de beschikbare garantie
bij uw product.

* Houd het product altijd droog en stel het niet bloot aan extreme temperaturen (haardroger,
verwarming, langdurige blootstelling aan zonlicht, enz.) om corrosie of vervorming te
voorkomen.

»  Stel uw product niet bloot aan water en vocht. Als uw product vochtbestendig is, pas dan op
dat u het niet in water onderdompelt of aan regen blootstelt

* Reinig het product uitsluitend met een zachte, droge doek.

» Demonteer het product niet, of probeer dit niet zelf te repareren.

» Maak geen openingen in het product, niet blootstellen aan overmatige druk of open vuur.

* Houd uw product uit de buurt van sterk magnetische objecten.

» Houd het product, accessoires en verpakkingsonderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen en
huisdieren om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gevaar voor inslikken en verstikking.

Waarschuwing voor verstikkingsgevaar
Dit product en de accessoires kunnen kleine onderdelen bevatten die buiten bereik van kinderen
moeten worden gehouden.

/\ Waarschuwing

VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR - Kleine onderdelen
Niet voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar.
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[BP]
Instrucdes de seguranca importantes

Leia estas instrugdes atentamente na totalidade antes de utilizar o produto. Consulte as informagdes
que se seguem para utilizar o produto em seguranca e para reduzir a possibilidade de choque
elétrico, curto-circuito, danos, incéndio, insuficiéncia auditiva ou outros perigos. O manuseamento
inadequado pode anular a garantia do produto. Para obter mais informagoes, leia a garantia
disponivel com o seu produto.

* Mantenha sempre o produto seco e ndo o exponha a temperaturas extremas (secador de
cabelo, aquecedor, exposicao prolongada a luz solar, etc.) para evitar corrosao ou
deformagéo.

* Na&o exponha o produto a 4gua ou a humidade. Se o produto for resistente a humidade,
tenha cuidado para ndo o mergulhar na 4gua nem o expor a chuva.

* Limpe o produto apenas com um pano seco e macio.

* Nao desmonte nem tente reparar o produto.

» Nao perfure, esmague ou pegue fogo ao produto.

» Mantenha o produto afastado de objetos que tenham campos magnéticos fortes.

* Mantenha o produto, os acessorios e as pecas da embalagem fora do alcance de criangas e
animais de estimacao para evitar acidentes. Perigo de sufocamento caso sejam engolidos.

Aviso sobre Perigo de sufocamento

Este produto e os seus acessorios podem conter pecas pequenas que devem ser mantidas
afastadas das criangas.

/\ Aviso

PERIGO DE SUFOCAMENTO - Pegas pequenas
N&o indicado para crian¢gas com menos de 3 anos de idade.
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[SV]
Viktiga sékerhetsforeskrifter

L&s noggrant igenom dessa féreskrifter innan du anvander produkten. Anvand féljande information for
att anvanda din produkt pa ett sakert satt och for att minska risken for elektriska stétar, kortslutning,
skada, eld, hérselskador eller andra faror. Felaktig hantering kan géra att produktgarantin upphér att
gélla. Mer information finner du i garantisedeln som medféljer produkten.

» Hall alltid produkten torr och utsétt den inte fér extrema temperaturer (hartork, virmeelement,
langvarig exponering for solljus m.m.) for att undvika rost eller formférandring.

«  Utsétt inte produkten for fukt eller vata. Produkten far inte sénkas ner i vatten eller utsattas for
regn aven om den &r fukttalig

* Rengér produkten enbart med en mjuk, torr trasa.

» Tainte isar produkten och forsok inte reparera den sjalv.

» Borrainte i produkten, krossa den inte och sétt inte eld pa den

» Hall produkten borta fran starka magnetiska objekt

» Forvara produkten, tillbehdr och delar av férpackning utom rackhall fér barn och husdjur for
att férhindra olyckshandelser. Svalj- och kvavningsrisk.

Varning fér kvavningsrisk
Denna produkt och dess tilloehér kan innehalla smadelar som maste férvaras utom rackhall for barn.

/\ Varning

KVAVNINGSRISK - smadelar
Inte for barn under 3 ar.
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[NO]
Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Les denne instruksjonen ngye og i sin helhet far du bruker produktet. Henvis til folgende informasjon
for & bruke produktet trygt og redusere sjansene for elektrisk stat, kortslutning, skade, brann,
harselshemming og andre farer. Feil handtering kan ugyldiggjer produktgarantien. Les garantien som
kommer med produktet ditt for mer informasjon.

« Hold alltid produktet tart og utsett det ikke for ekstreme temperaturer (fra harfenere,
varmeovner, lang sollyseksponering osv.) for & unnga korrosjon eller deformasjon.

» Ikke utsett produktet for vann og fuktighet. Hvis produktet ditt er fuktbestandig, ma du ta vare
pa det og ikke senke det i vann eller utsette det for regn

* Rengjor produktet bare med en myk og tarr klut.

» |kke demonter eller forsgk & reparere produktet.

» Ikke knus, stikk hull eller sett fyr pa produktet.

* Hold produktet unna sterkt magnetiske gjenstander.

»  Oppbevar produktet, tilbeharet og emballasjedeler utilgjengelig for barn og kjeeledyr for &
forhindre ulykker. Svelging- og kvelningsfare.

Advarsel mot kvelningsfare
Dette produktet og dets tilbehar kan inneholde sma deler som ma holdes borte fra barn.

/\ Advarsel

KVELNINGSFARE - Sma deler
Ikke for barn under 3 ar.
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[DA]
Vigtige Sikkerhedsinformationer

Lzes denne instruktion omhyggeligt og grundigt inden, du anvender produktet. Se falgende
information for sikker anvendelse af dit produkt samt for at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stad,
kortslutning, skade, brand, hgrehaemning eller andre farer. Forkert handtering kan annullere garantien
for dit produkt. For yderligere informationen, bedes du laese den garanti tilgaengelig for dit produkt.

e Hold altid produktet tart og udsaet det ikke for ekstreme temperaturer (harterrer,
varmelegemer, lang udszettelse for sollys etc.) For at undga korrosion eller deformation.

» Udseet ikke dit produkt for vand og fugt. Hvis dit produkt er fugtbestandigt, skal du passe pa,
at det ikke dyppes ned i vand eller udsaettes for regn

* Rengor kun produktet med en blad, tor klud.

* Undlad at skille produktet ad eller forsgge at reparere det.

» Undlad at lave hul i produktet, knuse det eller seette ild til det

» Hold produktet veek fra staerkt magnetiske genstande

» Opbevar produktet, tilbehgr og emballage utilgeengeligt for barn og kaeledyr for at forhindre
ulykker. Risiko for indtagelse og kvaelning.

Advarsel om Kveelningsfare
Dette produkt og dets tilbehgr kan indeholde sma og mindre dele, som skal holdes ude af rackkevidde
for barn.

/\ Advarsel

KVALNINGSFARE - Sma og Mindre Dele
Ikke egnet til bgrn under 3 ar.
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[F1]
Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

Lue ndma tiedot huolellisesti, jotta osaat kayttaa tuotetta turvallisesti. Nain vdhennéat sahkbiskun,
oikosulun, laitevaurion, tulipalon ja kuulovaurion vaaraa seké véltat muita vaaratilanteita. Takuu ei
korvaa vaarasta kaytosta aiheutuneita vahinkoja. Lisatietoja takuusta on takuutodistuksessa.

» Pida tuote aina kuivana alaka altista sitd darimmaisille lampétiloille (hiustenkuivaaja, lammitin,
liian pitka altistuminen auringonvalolle jne.) vélttaddksesi korroosiota ja muodonmuutoksia.

« AlA altista tuotetta vedelle ja kosteudelle. Jos tuote on kosteussuojattu, 414 upota tuotetta
veteen tai altista sita sateelle.

» Puhdista tuote vain pehmealld ja kuivalla kankaalla.

«  Ala yrita purkaa tai korjata laitetta itse.

« Ala lavista, murskaa tai polta laitetta.

« Al sailyta laitetta magneettisten esineiden laheisyydessa.

» Pida laite, lisdlaitteet ja pakkausosat lasten ja lemmikkieldinten ulottumattomissa valttdaksesi
tapaturmia. Nielemis- ja tukehtumisvaara.

Varoitus tukehtumisvaarasta
Tama tuote ja sen osat saattavat siséltda pienia osia, jotka on pidettédva lasten ulottumattomissa.

/\ Varoitus

TUKEHTUMISVAARA - Pienia osia
Ei alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille.
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[CZ]
Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny

Pred pouzitim vyrobku si peclivé a Uplné prectéte tyto pokyny. Nasledujici informace se tykaji
bezpecného pouzivani vyrobku a snizeni rizika Urazu elektrickym proudem, zkratu, posSkozeni,
pozaru, poSkozeni sluchu a dalSich rizik. Nespravné zachazeni mlze vést ke ztraté zaruky na vas
vyrobek. Dal$i informace ziskéate v pfiloZzeném zarucnim listu.

* Aby se zabréanilo korozi nebo deformaci, udrzujte vyrobek vzdy v suchu a nevystavuijte jej
extrémnim teplotdm (z vysousece vlasu, topeni, dlouhého vystaveni slune€nimu zafeni atd.).

* Nevystavujte vyrobek vodé a vlhkosti. Pokud je vyrobek odolny proti vihkosti, davejte na néj
pozor a neponofuijte jej do vody ani jej nevystavujte desti.

»  Vyrobek Cistéte pouze mékkym suchym hadfikem.

» Vyrobek nerozebirejte ani se ho nepokousejte opravit.

» Vyrobek nepropichujte, nepromackavejte ani nevystavujte ohni.

» Vyrobek uchovavejte mimo pusobeni silného magnetického pole.

» Abyste prfedesli nehodam, vyrobek, pfisluSenstvi a ¢asti obalu uchovavejte mimo dosah déti
a domacich zvifat. Hrozi nebezpeci spolknuti a uduseni.

Varovani ohledné nebezpeci uduseni

Tento vyrobek a jeho pfislusenstvi mohou obsahovat malé soucasti, které je nutné uchovavat mimo
dosah déti.

/\ Varovani

NEBEZPECI UDUSENI — Malé sougasti
Neni uréeno pro déti do 3 let.
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[PL]
Wazne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

Przed eksploatacjg produktu zapoznaj sie doktadnie z catg instrukcjg. Aby uzywac produktu w sposéb
bezpieczny i zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia elektrycznego, zwarcia, szkdd, pozaru, uszkodzenia stuchu
lub unikna¢ innych zagrozen, zapoznaj sie z nastepujgcymi informacjami. Niewtasciwe obchodzenie
sie z produktem moze spowodowac uniewaznienie gwarancji. Wiecej informacji znajduje sie w
gwarancji dotgczonej do produktu.

» Zawsze przechowuj produkt w suchym miejscu i nie narazaj go na dziatanie ekstremalnych
temperatur (suszarki, grzejnika, diuzsze przechowywanie na stoicu itd.), aby unikna¢ korozji i
znieksztatcenia.

» Nie poddawaj produktu dziataniu wody ani wilgoci. Jezeli produkt jest odporny na wilgo¢, nie
zanurzaj go w wodzie ani nie wystawiaj na deszcz.

»  Czys$c¢ produkty wytacznie miekka i suchg szmatka.

* Nie demontuj ani nie prébuj naprawia¢ produktu.

* Nie przektuwaj, nie zgniataj ani nie podpalaj produktu.

» Trzymaj urzgdzenie z dala od przedmiotéw/urzgdzen generujgcych silne pole magnetyczne.

* Produkt, akcesoria i czgsci opakowania nalezy przechowywac poza zasiegiem dzieci i
zwierzat domowych, aby zapobiec wypadkom. Niebezpieczenstwo potkniecia i zadtawienia.

Ostrzezenie o niebezpieczenstwie!
Ten produkt i jego akcesoria moga zawiera¢ drobne czesci, ktére muszg byé trzymane z dala od
dzieci.

/\ Ostrzezenie

RYZYKO ZADLAWIENIA - drobne czesci
Nie dla dzieci ponizej 3 lat.
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[RU]
BaxHble yka3aHus no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu

BHUMaTENBHO 03HAKOMbTECH C AAaHHOW UHCTPYKLUMEN B NONTHOM 06beme nepes Ncnonb3oBaHneM
nsgenusa. O3HakOMbTECh C NPeAcTaBNeHHON HUXe UHopmaLumen, 4Tobbl obecneunte 6e3onacHyro
aKcnnyaTauuio n3genus, a Takke yMeHbLUUTb PUCK NOPaXKEHUS NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM,
BO3HWKHOBEHWSI KOPOTKOIO 3aMblKaHUsl, NoXapa, HaHeCEeHNsi MOBPEXAEHUN, yXyALIEeHUs Crnyxa u
npo4Mx onacHocTen. HenpasunbHas akcnnyaTaums nsgenvs MoXeT NPUBECTU K aHHYNMPOBaHUIO
rapaHTuun. [1ns nonyyeHunss nogpobHon nHpopmaumm 03HaKOMbTECH C rapaHTUeln Ha JaHHoe
nsgenve.

e Bo u3bexaHue Koppo3un n gedopmaunmn Bceraa aepxnte n3genme Cyxmm, sBganv ot
MOBbILLEHHbIX TemMnepaTtyp (deH, HarpesaTenb, ANUTENbHOE BO34ENCTBUE COMHEYHOrO CBeTa
nT. a.).

*  XpaHuTe nu3genue Bganu oT BOAbl M UICTOMHUKOB Bnarn. Ecnn nsgenve asnsaetcs
BNaroHenpoHuLLaeMbIM, He MOrpyXxanTe ero B BOAY M He NogBepranTe BO3AENCTBUIO A0XKASA

e [Inst OMUCTKM N3ZEeNnNs UCMOSb3yNTE TONbKO MSATKYH CYXYH TKaHb.

e He nbiTanTecb pasobpaTb U NOYNHUTL U3LENTME CAMOCTOSITENBHO.

* He npokanbiBaiite, He NOManNTe N He NOXKUranTe n3genue.

e XpaHuTe nsgenue Baanu OT CUNbHbIX MarHUTHLIX MPEeAMETOB.

e XpaHuTe nsgenue, akceccyapbl U KOMMOHEHTbI YNAKOBKM B HEOOCTYMHOM ANS AeTEN U
OOMaLLHMX XMBOTHbIX MECTe AN NpeaoTBpaLleHns HecHacTHbIX cnyvaeB. OnacHOCTb
npornaTtbiBaHWsA U yaOyLLIbSA.

MpenynpexaeHue 06 onacHoCcTH yayLWbsA
OTOT NPOAYKT U ero akceccyapbl MOTyT COAEpXXaTb MENkue aetanu, KoTopble cnegyeT XpaHuTb B
HeOOoCTynHOM OnA p,eTe|7| MecTe.

/\ BHumaHue!

OMACHOCTb YOAYWEHWA - menkne petanu
He npegHasHayeHo ona geten mnagwe 3 ner.
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[SK]
Ddélezité pokyny tykajuce sa bezpecnosti

Pred pouzivanim produktu si pozorne precitajte celé tieto pokyny. Aby ste svoj produkt mohli vyuzivat
bezpecne a znizili riziko zadsahu elektrickym pradom, vyskytu skratu, poskodenia, vzniku poziaru,
posSkodenia sluchu alebo inych rizik, dodrziavajte nasledujice informéacie. Nespravne pouzivanie
médze byt predpokladom pre zruenie zaruky na vas produkt. DalSie informacie si precitajte v
zaruénom kryti dodanom s vasim produktom.

*  Produkt uchovavajte vzdy suchy. Nevystavujte ho extrémnym teplotam (fén, ohrievag, dihSie
vystavenie slneénému svetlu atd.), ¢im predidete vzniku korézie a deformacii.

»  Produkt nevystavuijte vode ani vihkosti. Ak je vas produkt odolny vihkosti, dbajte na to, aby
ste ho neponarali do vody ani nevystavovali dazdu.

»  Produkt ¢istite vyhradne pomocou jemnej a suchej handricky.

* Produkt sa nesmie rozoberat ani opravovat vlastnymi silami.

* Produkt sa nesmie prepichovat, lamat ani zapalovat.

»  Chranite produkt pred pdsobenim silného magnetického pola.

»  Produkt, prisludenstvo aj €asti balenia uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti a domécich zvierat, ¢im
predidete zraneniam. Existuje pri nich riziko prehltnutia a udusenia.

Varovanie pred nebezpecenstvom udusenia
Tento vyrobok a jeho prisluSenstvo mézu obsahovat malé diely, ktoré sa musia udrziavat mimo
dosahu deti.

/\ Varovanie

NEBEZPECENSTVO UDUSENIA — Malé diely
Nevhodné pre deti do 3 rokov.
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[HU]
Fontos biztonsagi utasitasok

Olvassa végig figyelmesen ezt az Utmutatoét a termék hasznalata elétt. Vegye figyelembe a kdvetkezé
informaciokat a termék biztonsagos hasznalata, valamint az &ramutésveszély, rovidzarlat, karosodas,
tliz, hallaskarosodas és mas veszélyek elkerlilése érdekében. Helytelen kezelés esetén
érvénytelenné valhat a termékre vonatkozé garancia. Tovabbi informé&ciokért olvassa el a termékhez
tartozé jétallast.

* AKkorrézié és deforméalddas elkerllése érdekében mindig tartsa szarazon a terméket, és ne
engedje, hogy széls6séges hémérsékletek (hajszarito, flitétest, hosszu ideig tartd
napsugarzas stb.) érjék.

* Ne tegye ki a terméket viz és nedvesség hatasanak. Ha a termék nedvességalld, akkor se
meritse vizbe és ne tegye ki esére

+ Kizéardlag puha, szaraz torl6kenddvel tisztitsa meg a terméket.

* Ne szedje szét és ne prébalja megjavitani a terméket.

* Ne szurkalja, ne torje 6ssze és ne gyujtsa fel a terméket

» Tartsa tavol a terméket az er6sen magneses targyaktol

» Abalesetek elkeriilése érdekében tartsa tavol a terméket, tartozékait és csomagoldéanyagait
gyermekektdl és haziallatoktdl. Fennall a lenyelés és fulladas veszélye.

Figyelmeztetés fulladasveszélyre
A termék és kiegészit6i tartalmazhatnak kis részeket, amelyek gyermekektdl tdvol tartandok.

/\ Vigyazat

FULLADASVESZELY - KIS RESZEK
3 év alatti gyermekek nem hasznélhatjak.

Creative T60 (MF1705) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

[EL]
2nMavTikéEG Odnyiec Aopaleiag

AloBdaoTe TTPOTEKTIKA TIG 0ONYiEG aUTEG £ OAOKANPOU, TIPIV XPNOIUOTTOINCETE TO TTPOIOV. AVaTPEELTE
OTIG AKOAOUBEG TTANPOPOPIES YIO VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO TTPOIOV PE ACPAAEIA KAl VIO VA EAOTTWOETE TOV
Kivduvo TTpOKANOoNG NAEKTPOTTANEiaG, BpaxuKuKAWPATOG, BAGRNG, TTUPKAYIAS, TTPORANUATWY OKOAG 1
AWV emTIKIVOUVWY KataoTdoewv. O akaTAAANAOG XEIPIOPOG EVOEXETAI VA KATAOTHOEI AKUpn TNV
€yyunan Tou TTPoidvTog 0ag. [MNa TePIcTOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIES, AVATPEETE OTNV £yyUNoN TTOU OUVOJEUE!
TO TTPOIOV.

e AlaTnpEiTE CUVEXWG TO TTPOIOV OTEYVO KAl PNV TO £KOETETE O€ aKpaieg Bepuokpaaieg (oecoudp,
BeppdoTpeg, ekTeTapévn €kBean aTov RAIO KTA.) yia va atro@uyeTe TNV o&gidwan i Tnv
TTAPANOPPWON.

» To mrpoidv dev TTPETTEl va eKTIBETAI O€ vePS Kal uypaaia. Av To TTpoidv oag gival avBEKTIKO
oTnVv uypaacia, TPoc£ETe va unv 10 BubifeTe O€ vePS Kal uNv To EKBETETE OTN Bpoxn

»  KaBapilete TO TTPOIOGV PHOVO pE Eva PHaAakd, aTeyvO TTavi.

e Mnv ammoouvapuoAoyrnoeTe, oUTE va TTPOCTIABACETE VA ETTIOKEUATETE TO TTPOIOV.

e Mnv TpuTmOETE, N CUVOAIYETE Kal un BAAETE WTIG OTO TTPOIOV

*  KpatAoTe TO TTPOIOV HOKPIA ATTd AVTIKEIMEVA PE IOXUPO MayvNnTIKO TTedio

»  KpartAoTe 10 TTPOIdV, Ta EEAPTAMATA Kal T UAIKG ouoKeuaaoiag Jakpid atrd aidid Kai
KaTOIKi®IO yIa va aTTOQUYETE aTuXfpaTa. Kiviuvog KaTtatroong Kai Tviyuou.

MpogidoTtroinon yia Kivduvo Trviyyou
AuTS TO TTPOIGV Kal Ta AEECOUAP TOU EVOEXETAI VA TTEPIEXOUV MIKPA £CaPTANATA, TO OTTOIO TTPETTEI VA
QUAGooovTal Hakpld aTrd TTaidid.

/\ Nposidotroinon
KINAYNOZ MNMNIFMQY - Mikpd e€apTrpaTa
AkatdAAnAo yia TTaidid KATw Twv 3 €TWV.
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[LT]
Svarbios saugos instrukcijos

Prie$ naudodamiesi gaminiu, atidZiai perskaitykite visg Sig instrukcijg. Norédami saugiai naudoti savo
gaminj ir sumazinti elektros Soko, trumpojo jungimo, sugadinimo, gaisro, klausos sutrikimy ar kity
pavojy tikimybe, vadovaukités toliau pateikta informacija. Dél netinkamo naudojimo jasy gaminiui gali
bati panaikinta garantija. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, perskaitykite su jasy produktu
pateikiamg garantija.

* Norédami iSvengti korozijos ar deformacijos, gaminj visada laikykite sausai ir saugokite nuo
ekstremaliy temperatdry (plauky dziovintuvo, Sildytuvo, ilgalaikis saulés spinduliy poveikis ir
pan.).

»  Saugokite gaminj nuo vandens ir drégmés. Jei jisy gaminys yra atsparus drégmei, bikite
atsargas ir nemerkite jo j vandenj arba saugokite nuo lietaus poveikio.

» Valykite gaminj tik mink&ta, sausa Sluoste.

» Neardykite ir nebandykite produkta taisyti patys.

» Nebadykite, nespauskite, neuzdekite gaminio.

» Laikykite gaminj atokiau nuo stipry magnetinj lauka turinciy objekty.

» Laikykite gaminj, priedus ir pakuociy dalis vaikams ir naminiams gyviinams nepasiekiamoje
vietoje, kad iSvengtumeéte nelaimingy atsitikimy. Nurijimo ir uzspringimo pavojus.

Ispéjimas dél pavojaus uzspringti
Siame produkte ir jo prieduose gali bati smulkiy daliy, kurias reikia laikyti atokiai nuo vaiky.

/\ Perspéjimas
PAVOJUS UZSPRINGTI — Smulkios dalys
Netinka vaikams jaunesniems nei 3 m. amziaus.
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[TR]
Onemli Emniyet Yénergeleri

Uriinii kullanmaya baslamadan énce bu yénergeyi dikkatli sekilde ve tam olarak okuyun. Uriniiniiz{i
guvenle kullanmaniz ve elektrik carpmasi, kisa devre, hasar, yangin, duyma kaybi ya da diger
tehlikelerin ortaya ¢ikma ihtimalini disUrmek i¢in asagidaki bilgileri dikkate alin. Yanhs kullanim,
Urinunbzin garantisini gegersiz kilabilir. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in GrinunGzle birlikte génderilen garanti
bilgilerini okuyun.

» Paslanmayi veya deformasyonu énlemek i¢in Grind her zaman kuru tutun ve asir sicakliklara
(sa¢ kurutma makinesi, isitici, gines i1sigina uzun sureli maruz birakma vb.) maruz
birakmayin.

«  Urlinlinliz(i su ve neme maruz birakmayin. Uriiniiniiz neme dayanikliysa Griintin{iz(i suya
daldirmamaya ya da yagmur altinda birakmamaya dikkat edin.

«  Uriinii sadece yumusak ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin.

«  Uriinlinlizii s6kmeyin ya da tamir etmeye calismayin.

«  Urinlinlizil delmeyin, ezmeyin ya da yakmayin.

«  Uriiniintizi glicli manyetik nesnelerden uzak tutun.

» Kazalan 6nlemek igin trGnu, aksesuarlari ve ambalaj pargalarini gocuklardan ve evcil
hayvanlardan uzak tutun. Yutma ve bogulma tehlikesi vardir.

Yutma Tehlikesine iligkin Uyari
Bu 0riin ile aksesuarlari, cocuklardan uzak tutulmasi gereken klguk pargalar icerebilir.

/\ Uyari

YUTMA TEHLIKESI - Kiigiik parcalar
3 yasin altindaki gocuklarin kullanimina uygun dedgildir.
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[BI]
Petunjuk Penting untuk Keselamatan

Baca petunjuk ini hingga selesai dan dengan saksama sebelum mulai menggunakan produk. Baca
informasi berikut ini untuk dapat menggunakan produk secara aman, dan untuk mengurangi
kemungkinan sengatan listrik, korsleting, kerusakan, kebakaran, gangguan pendengaran, atau
bahaya lainnya. Penanganan yang tidak benar dapat menghanguskan garansi produk Anda ini. Untuk
informasi selengkapnya, baca garansi yang disertakan bersama produk Anda.

» Selalu simpan produk di tempat kering dan jangan paparkan produk pada suhu ekstrem
(hairdryer, pemanas, paparan terus-menerus pada sinar matahari, dll.) untuk menghindari
korosi atau perubahan bentuk.

» Jangan biarkan produk terkena air atau kelembapan. Jika produk Anda tahan lembap,
berhati-hatilah dan jangan mencelupkannya ke dalam air atau memaparkannya pada air
hujan

» Bersihkan produk hanya dengan kain yang lembut dan kering.

» Jangan membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki produk.

» Jangan menusuk, meremukkan, atau mengenakan api pada produk ini.

» Jauhkan produk dari benda dengan daya magnet kuat.

» Simpan produk, aksesori, dan komponen kemasan jauh dari jangkauan anak-anak dan
hewan peliharaan untuk mencegah kecelakaan. Bahaya tertelan dan tersedak.

Peringatan Bahaya Tersedak
Produk ini dan aksesorinya dapat mengandung komponen kecil yang harus dijauhkan dari anak-anak.

/\ Peringatan

BAHAYA TERSEDAK - Komponen Kecil
Tidak untuk anak-anak berusia di bawah 3 tahun.
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The following sections contain notices for various countries.

CAUTION:

This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer equipment. Please check
the equipment operating/installation manual and/or with the equipment manufacturer to
verify/confirm if your equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product.

Notice for USA

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference Statement

FCC Part 15: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if no installed and used in accordance with instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subjected to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules, this device must be installed with computer equipment certified to comply with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded.
Operation with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or
television reception.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device
could void the user's authority to operate the device.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator

and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.
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Notice for Canada

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

To comply with RSS 102 RF exposure compliance requirements, a separation distance of at least
20cm must be maintained between the antenna of this device and all persons.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de séparation
d’au moins 20 cm doit étre maintenue entre I'antenne de cet appareil et toutes les personnes.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modification not expressly approved by the grantee of this device
could void the user’s authority to operate the device.

Toute modification non approuvée explicitement par le fournisseur de licence de I'appareil peut
entrainer I'annulation du droit de l'utilisateur a utiliser I'appareil.
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SUPPLIER’'S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to CFR Title 47 §2.1077

Importer’s Name: Creative Labs, Inc.
Importer’'s Address: 1901 McCarthy Boulevard
Milpitas, CA. 95035
Tel: (408)428-6600

declares under its sole responsibility that the product

Trade Name: Creative
Model Numbers: MF1705
Product Name: Creative T60

has been tested according to the FCC / CISPR22 requirement for Class B devices
and found compliant with the following standards:

EMI/EMC: ANSI C63.4 & C63.10, FCC Part 15 SubpartB & C
Complies with Canadian ICES-003 Class B & RSS-247 standards

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesirable operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence.

L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
2. lutilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Supplementary Information: Thinh Bui
Compliance Manager
Creative Labs, Inc.
15th Mar 2021
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European Compliance

This product complies with all applicable directives. A copy of the EU DoC is available at Creative
website.

CAUTION: To comply with the Europe CE requirement, this device must be installed with CE certified
computer equipment which meet with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, grounded and no longer than 3m in length.
Operation with non-certified computers or incorrect cables may result in interference to other devices
or undesired effects to the product.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Creative Technology
Limited or one of its affiliated companies could void the user's warranty and guarantee rights.

The insulating coating on the device also serves the purpose of ESD protection.

[FR] Conformité européenne
Ce produit est conforme & I'ensemble des directives en vigueur. Une copie de la DoC pour 'UE est
disponible sur le site Web de Creative.

ATTENTION : pour respecter les critéres CE d'Europe, cet appareil doit étre installé avec du matériel
informatique certifié CE respectant les limites de la classe B.

Tous les cables utilisés pour connecter cet appareil doivent étre blindés, reliés a la terre et ne pas
faire plus de 3 m de long. L'utilisation d'ordinateurs non certifiés ou de cables inappropriés peut
entrainer des interférences avec d'autres appareils ou des effets indésirables sur le produit.

MODIFICATION : toute modification non approuvée explicitement par Creative Technology Limited
ou l'une de ses sociétés affiliées peut entrainer I'annulation de la garantie et des droits de garantie de
l'utilisateur.

Le revétement isolant sur les appareils apporte également une protection ESD.

[CZ] Evropska shoda

Tento produkt splfiuje vSechny platné smérnice. Znéni prohldSeni o shodé pro EU je k dispozici na
webu spolecnosti Creative.

UPOZORNENI: Aby toto zafizeni splfiovalo evropsky pozadavek CE, musi byt nainstalovano s
pocitacovym vybavenim s certifikatem CE, které splfiuje limity pro zafizeni tfidy B.

Veskeré kabely pouzivané pro pfipojeni tohoto zafizeni musi byt stinéné, uzemnéné a nesmi byt
delSi nez 3 metry. Pfi pouzivani s necertifikovanymi pocitaci nebo nespravnymi kabely maze dojit k
ruSeni jinych zafizeni nebo k nezadoucim vlivim na produkt.

UPRAVY: Jakékoli zmé&ny nebo Upravy, které nebyly vyslovené schvaleny spoleénosti Creative
Technology Limited nebo nékterou z jejich dcefinych spole€nosti, mohou zplsobit propadnuti zaruky
uzivatele a zaru€nich prav.

Izolagni vrstva na zafizeni slouzi rovnéz pro ucely ochrany pred elektrostatickym vybojem.

[DE] Einhaltung der européischen Bestimmungen
Dieses Produkt entspricht allen giltigen Richtlinien. Die EU-Konformitatserklarung ist tber die
Creative- Website erhaltlich.

ACHTUNG: Um die Anforderungen der europaischen CE-Norm zu erfiillen, muss dieses Produkt an
einem CE-gepriiften Computer der Klasse B angeschlossen werden. Alle Verbindungskabel zu
diesem Gerat missen abgeschirmt und geerdet sein und dirfen nicht langer als 3 m sein. Der Betrieb
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mit nicht zertifizierten Computern oder nicht ordnungsgemafBen Kabeln kann zu Stérungen anderer
Geréate oder unerwiinschten Auswirkungen auf das Produkt fihren.

MODIFIZIERUNG: Jegliche Anderung oder Modifizierung des Produkts, die nicht ausdriicklich von
Creative Technology Limited oder einer der zugehdrigen Firmen genehmigt worden ist, kann fur den
Benutzer zum Erléschen der Garantie und der Gewéhrleistungsrechte fiihren.

Die isolierende Beschichtung der Geréte dient auch dem ESD-Schutz.

[DA] Overholdelse af Europaeiske regler og standarder
Dette produkt overholder alle gaeldende direktiver, en kopi af EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringen er
tilgaengelig pa creatives websted.

ADVARSEL: For at overholde Europe CE-kravet, skal denne enheden installeres med CE-certificeret
computerudstyr, der opfylder klasse B-graenserne. Alle kabler der anvendes til at tilslutte enheden
skal vaere skaermede, jordforbundne og ikke leengere end 3 m lange. Drift med ikke-certificerede
computere og ukorrekte kabler kan medfare interferens for andre enheder eller ugnskede effekter pa
produktet.

MODIFIKATION: Enhver andring eller modifikation, der ikke er udtrykkeligt godkendt af Creative
Technology Limited eller et associerede selskab, vil gare brugerens garanti og garanterede
rettigheder ugyldig.

Den isolerende beleegning pa enhederne er ogsa ESD-beskyttelse.

[EL] EupwTraik cuppoppwon
To TTapoVv TTPOIOV CUPHOPPWVETAI PE OAEG TIG I0XU0UCEG 0dnYieg Kal Eva avTiypago NG OAAwoNng
moTéTNTOG TNG EE €ival diaBéoipo atov ioTéToTTO TNG Creative.

MPOZXOXH: Na tn cupudpewaon We TIG aTTAITACEIG Tou eupwTraikol CE, autr) n guokeun Ba TTpéTel va
eykaTaoTabei og e€0TTAIOUS uTToAOYIOTH PE TioToTroinan CE o omroiog TTAnpoi Ta épia Tng Katnyopiag
B. OAa Ta kaAwdIa TTOU XPNOIKMOTTOIOUVTAI VIO T 6UVOECH TNG CUOKEUNG Ba TTpETTel va gival
Bwpakiopéva, yeiwPéva Kal va unv utreppaivouv o€ prnkog Ta 3u. H Asitoupyia pe pn TmoToTToINUEVOUG
uttoAOYI0TEG ] AdB0oG KaAwdia PTTopEi va 0dnyroel o€ TTAPEUPBOAEG UE AAAEG TUOKEUEG I aveTTIOUUNTES
EMOPACEIG OTO TTPOIOV.

TPOMOMOIHZH: O1 61ro1Eg aAAQYEG 1) TPOTTOTTOIRCEIG TTOU Bev £X0UV eyKpIOei pnTa a1to Tnv Creative
Technology Limited A k&toia atmo Tig BuyaTtpikEg TNG EVOEXETAI VO AKUPWOOUV TNV £yyunon Tou
XPAOTN KaI TA SIKAIWUATA TTOU ATTOPPEOUV ATTO AUTHV.

H povwrTikn emMKAAUYN OTIG CUCKEUEG TIPOCQPEPEI ETTIONG TTPOOTACIA ATTO NAEKTPOOTATIKI) EKKEVWOT).

[ES] Homologacién para Europa
Este producto cumple con todas las directivas aplicables; hay una copia del Documento de
conformidad de la UE disponible en el sitio web de Creative.

ATENCION: para cumplir con los requisitos de Homologacién para Europa, este dispositivo debe
instalarse con un equipo informatico con certificacién CE que cumpla los limites de la Clase B. Todos
los cables utilizados para conectar este dispositivo deben estar protegidos, conectados a tierra y no
tener mas de 3 m de longitud. El funcionamiento del dispositivo con equipos no certificados o cables
incorrectos podria provocar interferencias a otros dispositivos o efectos no deseados al producto.

MODIFICACION: los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Creative
Technology Limited o una de sus empresas afiliadas podrian invalidar la garantia del usuario y los
derechos de la garantia.

El revestimiento aislante en los dispositivos sirve también el propésito de proteccién ESD.
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[FI] Eurooppalainen yhdenmukaisuus
T&ma tuote noudattaa kaikkia siihen sovellettavia direktiiveja.
Kopio EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavana Creativen sivuilta.

VAROITUS: Jotta tdma laite noudattaisi Euroopan CE-vaatimuksia , tdma laite on asennettava
CEsertifioituun tietokoneeseen, joka noudattaa luokan B rajoituksia. Kaikki tdmén laitteen liittAmiseen
kaytetyt kaapelit tulee suojata ja maadoittaa eivatka ne saa olla 3 m pidempié. Luokan rajoituksia
noudattamattoman tietokoneen tai vaarénlaisten kaapeleiden kayttdminen voi aiheuttaa hairiéita
muihin laitteisiin tai haitata itse laitteen toimintaa.

MUOKKAUKSET: Muutokset tai muokkaukset, joita Creative Technology Limited tai sen tytaryhtiot
eivat nimenomaisesti ole hyvaksyneet, voivat mitatéida tuotteelle annetun takuun.

Laitteiden eristava pinnoite toimii myés ESD-suojana.

[HU] Eurdpai megfelel6ség
Ez a termék megfelel minden vonatkozd iranyelvnek, az EU DoC masolata elérhetd a Creative
weboldalan.

értékeknek megfeleld, CE mindsitésii szamitdgéppel egytt kell telepiteni. A készilék
csatlakoztatasara haszndlt valamennyi kdbelnek arnyékoltnak és féldeltnek kell lennie,
tovabbda hosszusaga nem haladhatja meg a 3 métert. A nem hitelesitett szamitégépekkel vagy
helytelen kébelekkel valé hasznalat mas késziilékek zavaraséat vagy a termék nem kivanatos
befolyasolaséat okozhatja.

MODOSITAS: Minden médositas vagy valtoztatas, amit kifejezetten nem hagyott jova a Creative
Technology Limited vagy valamelyik leanyvallalata, érvénytelenitheti a készllék garanciajat és
felhasznal6 garancialis jogait.

Az eszkdzokon taldlhatéd szigeteldanyag-bevonat szikrakisiilés elleni védelmet is biztosit.

[IT] Conformita alle normative europee
Questo prodotto & conforme a tutte le direttive applicabili, una copia del DoC UE & disponibile sul sito
Web di Creative.

ATTENZIONE: ai fini della conformita con i requisiti del marchio CE europeo, il dispositivo deve
essere installato in un computer certificato CE conforme ai limiti di Classe B. Tutti i cavi usati per
collegare il dispositivo devono essere schermati, dotati di idonea messa a terra e avere una
lunghezza massima di 3 metri. L'uso del dispositivo con computer non certificati 0 cavi non
idonei puo provocare interferenze ad altri dispositivi nonché danneggiare il prodotto stesso.

MODIFICHE: eventuali modifiche o alterazioni non espressamente approvate da Creative Technology
Limited o dalle sue societa controllate possono rendere nulli la garanzia e il diritto dell'utente a
utilizzare il prodotto.

Il rivestimento isolante sui dispositivi funge anche da protezione ESD.

[LT] Europos Sgjungos atitiktis
Sis produktas atitinka visy galiojanciy direktyvy reikalavimus, ES dokumento kopijg galima rasti
,<Creative” interneto svetainéje.

ATSARGIAI: Tam, kad 8is prietaisas atitikty Europos Sgjungos ,CE" reikalavimus, jis turi bati jdiegtas
i ,CE* sertifikuotg kompiuterine jranga, atitinkancia ,B“ klasés ribas. Visi su Siuo prietaisu naudojami
laidai turi bati ekranuoti, jZeminti ir nevirSyti 3 m ilgio. Nesertifikuoty kompiuteriy ar netinkamy laidy
naudojimas gali tapti trikdziy kitiems prietaisams arba nepageidaujamy Sio gaminio veikimo pasekmiy
priezastimi.
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MODIFIKAVIMAS: Bet kokie pakeitimai ar modifikavimai neturint aiSkiai patvirtinto ,Creative
Technology Limited” ar vienos i$ su ja susijusiy bendroviy leidimo gali panaikinti vartotojo garantijg ir
garantijos teises.

Jtaisy izoliaciné danga taip pat naudojama ESD apsaugai.

[NL] Europese naleving
Dit product voldoet aan alle van toepassing zijnde richtlijnen, een kopie van de EU DoC die
beschikbaar is op de website van Creative.

LET OP: Om te voldoen aan de Europese CE-norm, moet dit apparaat zijn geinstalleerd in
computerapparatuur die CE-gecertificeerd is voor de Klasse B-limieten.

Alle kabels die worden gebruikt om dit apparaat aan te sluiten, moeten zijn afgeschermd en geaard,
en mogen niet langer dan 3 meter zijn. Gebruik met niet-gecertificeerde computers of incorrecte
kabels kan leiden tot interferentie van andere apparaten of ongewenste effecten op het product.

AANPASSING: Alle wijzigingen of modificaties die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door Creative
Technology Limited of een van de gelieerde maatschappijen, kunnen ertoe leiden dat de rechten van
de gebruiker met betrekking tot garantie en vrijwaring vervallen.

De isolerende coating op de apparaten dient ook voor ESD-bescherming.

[NO] Europeisk samsvar
Dette produktet er i samsvar med alle gjeldende direktiver, en kopi av EU DoC er tilgjengelig pa
Creatives nettsted.

ADVARSEL: For & overholde det europeiske CE-kravet mé& denne enheten installeres med CE-
sertifisert datautstyr som tilfredsstiller klasse B-grensene. Alle kabler som kobles til enheten ma veere
skjermet, jordet og ikke lenger enn 3 m i lengde. Bruk av ikke-sertifiserte datamaskiner eller feil kabler
kan fare til forstyrrelse av andre enheter eller ugnsket effekt pa produktet.

MODIFIKASJON: Eventuelle endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke uttrykkelig er godkjent av
Creative Technology Limited eller et av dets tilknyttede selskaper, kan ugyldiggjere garantien eller
garantirettighetene.

Det isolerende belegget pa enhetene tjener ogsa formalet med ESD-beskyttelse.

[PL] Zgodnosé z przepisami europejskimi
Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny z wszystkimi obowigzujgcymi dyrektywami. Kopia deklaracji zgodnosci
UE jest dostepna w witrynie internetowej firmy Creative.

UWAGA: Aby uzyska¢ zgodnos¢ z wymogami europejskiej normy CE urzgdzenie musi by¢
zainstalowane wraz ze sprzetem komputerowym majgcym certyfikat CE z ograniczeniami klasy B.
Wszystkie przewody uzywane do podtagczania niniejszego urzadzenia muszg by¢ ekranowane,
uziemione i nie dluzsze niz 3 metry. Uzytkowanie z komputerami nie posiadajgcymi certyfikatéw lub
wykorzystanie niewtasciwych przewoddw moze powodowaé zaktdcenia pracy innych urzadzen lub
opisywanego urzgdzenia.

MODYFIKACJE: Dokonanie jakichkolwiek zmian lub modyfikacji, na ktére firma Creative Technology
Limited lub spétki z nig stowarzyszone nie udzielajg wyraznej zgody, moze doprowadzi¢ do
uniewaznienia praw gwarancji i rekojmi uzytkownika.

Powtoka izolacyjna na urzadzeniach stuzy réwniez ochronie ESD.
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[PT] Conformidade Europeia
Este produto cumpre todas as diretivas aplicaveis, estando disponivel uma cépia do Doc. da UE no
website da Creative.

ATENCAO: De modo a cumprir com os requisitos da marca CE Europeia, este dispsotivo deve ser
instalado com equipamento informético com certificagdo CE que cumpra com os limites de Classe B
limits. Todos os cabos usados para ligar este dispositivo devem ser blindados, ligados a terra e ndo
devem exceder os 3m de comprimento. O funcioanemnto com computadores nédo certificados ou
cabos incorrectos pode resultar em interferéncias em outros dispositivos ou provocar efeitos
indesejados no produto.

MODIFICAGAO: Quaisquer alteragdes ou modificagcdes que nao sejam expressamente aprovadas
pela Creative Technology Limited ou por uma das suas afiliadas, pode anular a garantia do utilizador
e os direitos inerentes a mesma.

O revestimento isolante nos dispositivos tem também a finalidade de protecao antiestatica.

[RU] CooTBeTCcTBME EBPONENCKNM HOPMaM
[aHHoe n3genve cooTBETCTBYET BCEM NPUMEHMMbIM AMPEKTMBAM, KOMUS AeKrnapaumm o
cootBeTcTBMM EC goctynHa Ha Beb-canite Creative.

BHUMAHMUE! [Ina obecneyeHnsi COOTBETCTBUS €Bponenckum TpedoBaHusam CE, 310 ycTponcteo
OOIMKHO YCTaHaBNMBAaTbLCS C KOMMbIOTEPHBIM 060pyaOBaHMEM, CEPTUDULMPOBAHHLIM MO CTaHaAPTY
CE v ygoeneTBopsitolmm Hopmam kriacca B. Bece kabenu, ncnonbesyemble ans nNogkoyYeHnst 4aHHOro
YCTPOWCTBA, OOJPKHbI ObITb 3KpaHMPOBaHbI, 3a3eMIieHbl U UMETb AnvHy He 6onee 3 m. PaboTta ¢
HecepTUMLMPOBAHHLIMU KOMMNbIOTEPAMU UITM HENOAXOOALLMMM KabensmMmmn MoXeT NpUBECTYU K
BO3HWKHOBEHWIO MOMEX APYTMM YCTPOWUCTBAM WM HEFaTUBHOMY BIMSIHUIO HA paboTy caMoro
nsgenus.

U3MEHEHUA KOHCTPYKLWUU JTiobble M3MEHEHUSA KOHCTPYKLMK, HA KOTOPble He BbIno NosnyyYeHo
npsimoe paspelueHve komnaHum Creative Technology Limited unu ee goyepHe komnaHum, MoxeT
MPMBECTMU K aHHYNALMW rapaHTUn U CBA3aHHbIX C HE Mpas.

M3onupytoLlee NOKpbITVE HA YCTPOMCTBAX TakKe CMYKUT OS5 3aLMTbl OT 3MIEKTPOCTaTUYEeCKOro
paspsiga.

[SK] Dodrziavanie predpisov Eurépskej unie ,
Tento vyrobok vyhovuje poziadavkdm v8etkych platnych smernic; kopia vyhlasenia o zhode pre EU je
dostupnd na webovej lokalite Creative.

VAROVANIE: Toto zariadenie musi byt’ nainStalované s pocitacovym zariadenim s certifikaciou CE,
ktoré splna limity triedy B, aby bolo v silade s eurépskymi poziadavkami CE. VSetky kable pouzité na
pripojenie tohto zariadenia musia byt tienené, uzemnené a nie dlhSie ako 3 m. Prevadzka pomocou
necertifikovanych pocitacov alebo nespravnych kablov méze mat’ za nasledok rusenie inych
zariadeni alebo neziaduce Ucinky na vyrobok.

UPRAVY: Akékolvek zmeny alebo Gpravy, ktoré neboli vyslovne odsuhlasené spolocnost’'ou Creative
Technology Limited alebo jednou z jej sesterskych spolocnosti, m6Zu zrusit’ platnost’ zaruky a
zarucnych prav pouzivatela.

Izolagny povlak na zariadeniach sluZi aj na ochranu pred elektrostatickym vybojom.

[SV] Europeisk efterlevnad
Denna produkt uppfyller samtliga tillampliga direktiv. En kopia av EU-dokumenten finns pa Creatives
webbplats.

VARNING: Fér att uppfylla CE-kraven i Europa maste denna produkt installeras med CE-certifierad
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datorutrustning som uppfyller gransvardena fér klass B. Alla kablar som anvands fér anslutning av
denna produkt méste vara avskdrmade, jordade och far inte vara langre &n 3 m. Anvandning med
icke certifierade datorer eller felaktiga kablar kan leda till interferens p& annan utrustning eller
odnskade effekter pa produkten.

MODIFIERING: Alla férandringar och modifieringar som inte ar uttryckligen tillatna av Creative
Technology limited eller ndgot av dess filialféretag kan géra anvandarens garanti och
garantirattigheter ogiltiga.

Den isolerande beldggningen pa enheterna fungerar dven som ESD-skydd.

[TR] Avrupa Uyumu
Bu 0r0n, yrirlikteki tim direktiflere uygundur, creative web sitesinden EU DoC'nin bir kopyasina
ulasabilirsiniz.

DIKKAT: Avrupa CE gereksinimleriyle uyumlu olmasi icin bu cihazin, B Sinifi sinirlarina uygun olan
CE sertifikali bilgisayar donanimlari ile birlikte kurulmasi gerekir. Bu cihazi baglamak igin kullanilan
tiim kablolarin koruyuculu ve topraklanmis olmasi ve 3 metreden uzun olmamasi gerekir. Sertifikali
olmayan bilgisayarlarla veya yanhs kablolarla birlikte kullaniimasi, diger cihazlarin diizgin
¢alismamasina veya Urinde istenmeyen etkiler gérilmesine neden olabilir.

DEGISIKLIKLER: Creative Technology Limited veya baglh sirketlerinden biri tarafindan acikga
onaylanmamis tim degisiklikler kullanicinin garanti ve teminat haklarini gecgersiz kilabilir.

Cihazlarin Gzerindeki yalitim kaplamasi ayrica Elektrostatik Desarj korumasi amacini da tasir.
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Notice for Korea
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Class B Equipment

(For Home Use Broadcasting & Communication Equipment)

This equipment is home use (Class B) electromagnetic wave suitability equipment and to be used
mainly at home an it can be used in all areas.

Notice for Korea
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Notice for Taiwan

WEERE:

1L AERERR, TEEMERRNEEREFTEEEREAZ 2. AERRMZERTEA.
2. AEMABERARENSESHIEREH IR EZ L, FHREBERFERALSA
EMZ, THANSEEREREEZEE.

3 MBETBAMINEERBEH M EREIRIERE:

RS EREP ENRGERH, O, A5, BRAEAZNFTSEARTRE, MAWRS
SE R BRI,

RIWKGHERM 2 ERANEEERMZE R TESXERE ARFRBFTERERE, BIAER, ¥XK
EZETERELBEERER. MRE5BE EREGEEIREEXRZERERRE. RIHKRHIER
MRARBEEEBERLX. MELBERABERESTEERBZTE.

Taiwan-CNS 156635581 [&H1Fx] BHFE (ROHS)

RACERR IR EARER PARERIR E CNS 15663 BB S5 8 [BHET] ZHENRBYWERRBERETRE
o BRAMESHEMETERAT:

RAMESERUE~ENRE

Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

X2 F/Equipment name: KT (B4%%) /Type designation (Type): MF1705
B JTUnit PRAYE R HEABEFTR
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
# | KMercury % NESE ZIRBE %R KK
Lead (Hg) Cadmium | Hexavalent | Polybrominated | Polybrominated
(Pb) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(Cr+6) (PBB) (PBDE)

ERA M - ) 0 ) o o
BRAMN - o) 0 o) 0 0
EfEae - o) 0 0 o o
EER/CS - o o) o o) o)
B - o o o o o
FEE B o o o o o o
BEL T BHIwtS " & T EH0Iwth " RIERAYEZAN LR EBEE DL EEREE.
ExE2. " O RIEZERAVEZEN LA ERBH BN LA 2R EE.
®E3. " - " RIEZERAYE SHBRER .
Note 1: “Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and “exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the
restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.
Note 2: “O” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the
percentage of reference value of presence.
Note 3: The “—" indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

Vietham RoHS Statement
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This product is in compliance with Circular 30/2011/TTBCT of the Ministry of Trade of the Socialist
Republic of Vietnam (“Circular”), it does not contain the following substances in concentration greater
than the Maximum Limit value as specified in the Circular.

Substance Maximum Limit (ppm)*-2
lead 1000

mercury 1000

cadmium 100

hexavalent chromium 1000

polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) 1000

polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE) 1000

T Maximum Limit does not apply to applications exempted from the Circular.
2 Maximum Limit refers to concentration by weight in homogeneous materials.

Ukraine RoHS Statement

O6nagHaHHsa Bignosigae BuMoramMm TexHIYHOro pernaMmeHTy LWoa0 0OMeXeHHS1 BUKOPUCTaHHA AeAKMX
Hebe3neyHNx pevyoBUH B ENTEKTPUYHOMY Ta €NeKTPOHHOMY 06rafHaHHi, 3aTBEPAKEHOro NOCTAaHOBOK
KabiHeTy MiHicTpiB Ykpainu Big 3 rpyaHs 2008 Ne 1057

Notice for Australia @

Notice for Malaysia

MCMC
CIDF19000207
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China RoHS Disclosure Table

LbE mAE FEESRSEEFRES, 2tV ATERERFE( B FEETmaREHER
NEY BRIMREKMNE—BRIRSE . B ENET AE FEE~MIINMRERIR (BAh
p\ F, RIAMAFMNESBE) | BRINE Bw BELNEFAR—MERERNE, FRZE
10 ’ FEEFHUBKF A, HEREXA: ZEFEEFRURSERELESEEYR (WTRMA
N) , TEIMREREARRA O IBUOMER, @I MR E AEABR =5 W R 1% NE B IR 4
B fERFR ESHEYRETE
fr x | ® A | BIR | BRI | WETHFR | MEZH | PR | BEZH
(Pb) | (Hg) | (Cd) ® BEK | KRR —(2- BT | FRRT | BT
(Cré+) | (PBB) | (PBDE) | Z £E)fg (DBP) e [i5
(DEHP) (BBP) (DIBP)
B8 B AR 14 X o) o o o) o) o) o) 0 o)
BB 45 28 14 X o) 0 0 o) o) o) o) 0 o)
LM/ E R X o) o o o) o) o) o) 0 o)
wx B\ X o) o) o) o) o) o) o) 0 o)
*x B+ X o) 0 0 o) o) o) o) 0 o)
* 18 BL AR X o} o) o) o} o} o} o} o) o}
~ IBIEER X o) o o o) o) o) o) 0 o)
EEBEBMH 0 0 0 0 o) o) o) o) o o)
/B R
B X o) o) o) o) o) o) o) o o)

ARIEKRIE SI/T 11364 IR B4 5.

‘0" RNZBEYREZEBHREYRMB P EEYTE GB/T 26572 M EMMBREBER AT,
X RTFEZBEVRED FEIZEENE—IRME RS EBH GB/T 26572 MEMREEK
« . BBV B RAAS K B & SR o] sE B Fr NG,

NMEERPAEAEEE AR BRGEIMER, B HE A MREFAR T sE Lt BA
RENESE, —MA5E.,

o 8 AT RE &

Complies with
Notice for Singapore | IMDA Standards
DA107311
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